اللغة الإنجليزية 
الفصل الاول 

· اجزاء الكلمات : Parts of Speech

	الكلمة بالإنجليزي 
	المعنى

	noun
	اسم

	pronoun
	ظمير

	verb
	فعل

	adjective
	صفه

	adverb
	ظرف الحال

	preposition
	حرف الجر 

	conjunction
	اقتران

	interjection
	اقحام



· معاني اجزاء الكلمات مع الأمثلة :
	الكلمة بالإنجليزي
	معناها
	شرح معنى الكلمة
	مثال 

	noun
	اسم
	يطلق على الكلمة ب الاسم عند تعريف ب الاشياء و الاماكن و الناس Khalid, Dammam, Computer, Living room
	-Khalid kicked the ball

-Isabel cooks very well.

	pronoun
	ضمير
	يطلق على الكلمة ضمير اذا اخذت مكان الاسم تكون بالكلمات التالية :
He, she, it , they, we
	-He kicked the ball. 

- she cooks very well 

	verb
	فعل
	الاشياء التي تجري او الحاله التي يقوم بها الشخص Do, swim, play, write, eat feel, help.

	-Khalid swims every day.

 - Ali and Mohammad play football

	adjective
	صفة
	وصف الاسماء و الضمائر Nice, big, easy, a/an, the, old, small
	-This is a big class. - I have a nice car-


	adverb
	ضرف الحال
	الافعال التي تصف الصفات  و الاحوال Well, badly, quietly, brightly, perfectly, very, quite.
	-I speak English perfectly.

 - The girl is feeling badly.

	الكلمة بالانجليزي 
	معناها
	شرح معنى الكلمة 
	الامثله 

	Preposition
	حرف الجر
	كلمات قصيره لربط الاسماء باخر الكلمات In, on, for, from, to, by, on
	-The picture on the wall.

 - He traveled to Saudi Arabia

	Conjunction
	اقتران 
	يربط كلمات الجمل او الشروط And, but, or, when
	-She like silver and gold

	Interjection
	اقحام
	يضهر كلمات العواطف او الصياح او الانفعالات 
Wow, Oh!, ouch
	wow, I won the competition




· اجزاء الكلمات : Parts of Speech
1- الاسماء noun

· Is a word that is usually the name of something such as a person, place , thing, idea, or animals. In English
· الاشياء او الكلمات الي تدل على الاسم مثل الاشخاص او الاماكن او الاشياء او الحيوانات باللغه الانجليزيه 

· nouns can be singular or plural.

(الاسم يمكن ان يكون مفرد او جمع )

· امثله على الاسماء :

Person: Ahmad, Sarah (proper nouns/names of people) teacher, student, doctor, …..etc.  ( الاسماء)
• Place: USA, UK, Dammam, street, building, house(الاماكن) 
• Things: chair, table, laptop, TV •(اشياء)
 Idea: truth, fear, anger, imagination •(فكرة)
 Animals: cat, dog, fish, ant, snake(حيوانات)

· الاسماء في الجمع :
عند جمع الاسماء يتم اضافه حرف S بعد نهاية كل اسم 
For the plural form of most nouns, add s.

جدول يوضح امثله على الكلمات الجمع و اضافاه S :
	كلمة الجمع
	كلمة المفردة 

	Bottles
	bottle

	windows
	window

	stickers
	sticker

	Books

	Book


	cars
	car



· متى نظيف حرف es عند نهاية الجملة :
يتم اضافة es  عند نهاية الجمله عندما تنتهي الجمله و هذه تكون في الجمع الاسماء ب احد الاحرف التاليه :
ch, x, s, z, or s
For nouns that end in ch, x, s, z, or s sounds, add es
	كلمة الجمع و اضافه es
	كلمة المفردة 

	buses
	bus

	watches
	watch

	boxes
	box

	foxes
	fox

	glasses
	glass




· متى نظيف كلمة Ves  عند نهاية الجملة في الجمع :
يتم اضافه Ves عند نهاية الجملة اذا كان في اخر الجملة الاحرف التالية :
f or fe
For nouns ending in f or fe, change f to ves.

	كلمة الجمع اضافه Ves
	كلمة المفردة 

	knives
	knife

	thieves
	thief

	lives
	life

	wives
	wife

	leaves
	leaf



· هناك اسماء تنتهي ب احرف العله Sوy لا تمتلك قواعد معينه لذالك يتم حفظ هذه الكلمات
	كلمة الجمع المنتهي ب s or y
	كلمة المفرده 

	memos
	memo

	babies
	baby

	toys
	toy

	kidneys
	kidney

	stereos
	stereo


 

· بعض الكلمات لها صيغ جمع مختلفه بمعنى انها ليس لها قوانين و تحفظ كما هي :
Some nouns have different plural forms (irregular)
	الجمع
	المفردة

	children
	child

	women
	woman

	men
	man

	mice
	mouse

	geese
	goose









· هناك اسماء لها نفس مفردات الجمع و المفرد ( الجمع هو نفسه المفرد)
A few nouns have the same singular and plural forms:
	الجمع
	المفرد

	sheep
	sheep

	deer
	deer

	series
	series

	species
	species




· المقالات Articles
تحدد صفات الاسماء مثلا ( نذهب لقراءة الكتاب )(هذا الكتاب) هنا يتم تحديد الكتاب المراد قرائته بكلمه هذا 

· تستخدم كلمتين في المقالات :
· اداة التعريف   The = definite article
· اداة النكرة  a/an = indefinite article
مثال :
Let’s read a book. (any book)   لنذهب لقراءة الكتاب (أي كتاب )
Let’s read the book. (specific bookلنذهب لقراءة الكتاب (هذا الكتاب )

· الاستخدامات :
· The  تستخدم للإشارة الى عضو محدد او معين 
The is used to refer to a specific or particular member of a group
مثال :
“I just saw the most popular movie of the year
· : a/an تستخدم للإشارة الى العضو الغير محدد او المجموعة
مثال :
“I would like to go see a movie

· استخدامات ايضا تعتمد على الصوت و السمع :
Remember, using a or an depends on the sound that begins the next word. So.

· a : اسم مفرد يبدا بحرف الساكن مثل : a boy; a car; a bike; a zoo; a dog
 a + singular noun beginning with a consonant: a boy; a car; a bike; a zoo; a dog
· An: اسم ساكن يبدا بحرف العله : an elephant; an egg; an apple; an idiot; an orphan
an + singular noun beginning with a vowel: an elephant; an egg; an apple; an idiot; an orphan
· a: يبدا ب الصوت كانه سلسلة مثل : 'yoo-zer,' i.e
a + singular noun beginning with a consonant sound: a user (sounds like 'yoo-zer,' i.e. begins with a consonant 'y' sound, so 'a' is used); a

· An: يبدا بصوت الهاه مثل : "h"
 an + nouns starting with silent "h": an hour




[bookmark: _GoBack]بالتوفيق للجميع انشا الله  

اخوكم : احمد العيسى 

0547492207 
للتواصل على الواتس اب 
